Richmond Agenda

3960758

Development Permit Panel

Council Chambers

Wednesday, September 11, 2013
3:30 p.m.

Minutes

Motion to adopt the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on
Wednesday, August 28, 2013.

Development Permit DP 10-557521
(File Ref. No.: DP 10-557521) (REDMS No. 3639254)

APPLICANT: GBL Architects Group Inc.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 9500 Cambie Road

Manager’'s Recommendations
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of a 135-unit mid rise apartment complex at 9500 Cambie
Road on a site zoned “Low Rise Apartment (ZLR24) — Alexandra Neighbourhood
(West Cambie)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
(@) increase maximum lot coverage from 45% to 46%;

(b) reduce the minimum side yard from 6.0 m to 5.6 m for limited portions of the
southwest corner of the building; and

(c) reduce the minimum width of limited portions of the manoeuvring aisles
from 6.7 mto 6.1 m.




Development Permit Panel — Wednesday, September 11, 2013

ITEM

Development Permit 12-624891
(File Ref. No.: DP 12-624891) (REDMS No. 3913699)

APPLICANT: Western Maple Lane Holdings Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9160 No. 2 Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:

Manager’'s Recommendations

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of 15 three-
storey townhouse units at 9160 No. 2 Road on a site zoned Medium Density
Townhouses (RTM3).

New Business

Date Of Next Meeting:  Wednesday, September 25, 2013

Adjournment
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Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, August 28, 2013

Time: 3:30 p.m.

Place: M.2.001 Anderson Room
Richmond City Hall

Present: Dave Semple, Chair

John Irving, Director, Engineering
Victor Wei, Director, Transportation

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.
1. Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on Wednesday,
July 10, 2013, be adopted.

CARRIED

2. Development Permit DP 12-615584
(File Ref. No.: DP 12-615584) (REDMS No. 3863899)

APPLICANT: Fougere Architecture Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 7180 Gilbert Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:

[.  To permit the construction of 14 three-storey townhouses at 7180 Gilbert Road on a
site zoned Medium Density Low Rise Apartments (RAMI1); and

2. To vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
a) reduce the minimum lot width from 30.0 m 10 20.2 m;

b) reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 6.0 m to 0.0 m for the single
storey garbage and recycling enclosure along the north property line across
from the proposed outdoor amenity area;

1968686
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¢) reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 6.0 m to 3.1 m for Building
3; and

d) reduce the minimwuo south side yard setback to all three (3) buildings from 6.0
m to 4.5 m and minimum setback to projections from 4.5 ma to 3.0 m.

Applicant's Gomments

Wayne Fougere, Fougere Architecture Inc., and Daryl Tyacke, Landscape Architect,
Eckford Tyacke & Associates, gave a brief overview of the proposed townhouse
development with respect to (i) urban design, (ii) architectural form and character, (i)
landscaping and open space design, and (iv) the rational for the variances to the minimum
lot width and the minimum side yard setbacks. The monkey tree to be retained on the site
will be moved approximately 15-feet south of its current location.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director of Development, advised that the property had zoning in place for
the development; therefore, a rezoning application and public hearing were not required.
With regard to the vanances requested (1) the reduction in lot width is a technical variance
given the site’s existing zoning entitlement, (ii) the minimum 0.0 m side yard setback is
for the mid-block garbage enclosure, (iii) the applicant has discussed the north side yard
setback of 3.1 m for Building 3 with the property to the north, and (iv) the minimum south
side yard setback to projections of 3.0 m is consistent with ground oriented townhouse
zoning whereas the subject site has a higher density entitlement requiring the greater side
yard setback.

Mr. Craig provided the following additional information:

. that the developer will provide cash-in-lieu of indoor amenity space and a voluntary
contribution to the Public Art program;

= that there is one convertible unit proposed in the development;

» that the sustainability features include 20% of the vehicle parking stalls being
electric vehicle ready;

" that the monkey puzzle tree will not be reJocated as shown on the drawings but will
be located along the Gilbert Road frontage which will provide a greater opportunity
for the tree to thrive with a larger growing area; and

v that the site protects off-site trees in close proximity to the property line and, as well,
four (4) large maple trees will be planted on site.

Pane] Discussion

In response to queries Mr. Fougere provided the following additional information:
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= the garbage disposal and emergency vehicles will be using the drive aisle and east
end hammerhead for access;

= that the current access easement will be retained for the purpose of the hammerhead
turparound,

. the electric vehicle parking spaces are spread throughout the buildings;

= that many options were explored with regard to the location of the visitor parking
stalls with the consensus that those shown on the drawings were the best locations
given the limited space; and

*  that the project was designed with a modern architectural view using horizontal
elements with bay windows and a combination of feature materials such as brick,
wood, and stucco.

Mr. Fougere was agreeable to: (1) consider more special paving (reatment to break up the
long drive aisle, (i) delineate 2 pedestrian pathway along the drive aisle using special
paving treatment, and (iii) switch the second parking stall for unit 14C2 with the visitor
parking stall adjacent to the unif,

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

Gail Fanslau, 109-7200 Gilbert Road, expressed concem with the removal of the trees
from the properly and questioned the size of the replacement trees. She also was
concerned with privacy and noise issucs for the property to the south.

Mr. Tyacke advised that the limited space on the site dictated the size of the replacement
trees but that 12 cm maple trees, 6 cm beech trees and smaller magnolia trees are
proposed. Mr. Tyacke further advised that landscaping was limijted on the south due to a
servicing right-of-way.

Mr. Craig noted that an Arborist report was required with the application. The report has
been reviewed by the City’s Arborist and of the 23 existing trees on the property only one
will be retained. The 22 trees being removed will be replaced by a total of 38 new trees
plus an additional cash contribution to the City for future planting clsewhere. A utility
right-of-way runs approximately two-thitds of the way along the south property line
which limits the ability to plant large trees in this area given the potential impact to the
maintenance of the city utilities.

Gary Sharp, 108-7200 Gilbert Road, questioned whether the development would require
pre-loading and when occupancy could be expected.

Mr. Fougere advised that a pre-load would be required of | metre above the slab height of
1.4 metres. A two (2) year construction peried would be reasonable for the development.
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Anne Lerner, 12633 No. 2 Road, expressed conceru with the developer requesting
variances to maximise the profit return, and is opposed to any developer requesting large
variances which reduce large trees on sites, the calibre of replacement trees, and providing
cash in-licu-of amenity space. In her opinion the City should make development
decisions in favour of the City and not the developer.

Mr. Craig noted that the setbacks requested are consistent with ground oriented
townhouses. The existing zoning on the site required a larger setback as it allows for a
larger density, should the site have a larger arca (e.g. 3-4 storey apartinent building).
There are 38 new ftrecs being planted and none include hedging material. With respect to
the size of the trees being planted, four 12 c¢m calliper trees are proposed. The rationale
for not planting a substantial number of larger trees 1s for optimal survival rate, city staff
review landscape plans and choose tree species and sizes based on the best potential
survivability. The developer is required to provide cash security to ensure that the trees
survive and in the event they do not survive they are replaced.

Mr. Craig also noted that a cash confribution was required in lieu of the developer
providing an indoor amenity space. Where a multi-family development does not provide
an indoor amenity space they are required to pay funds to the City to improve City
facilities.

Dana Protti, 105-7200 Gilbert Road, expressed concems related to visitor parking and
noise from the outdoor amenity space.

Mr. Craig advised that the proposed development conforms to the Zoning Bylaw with
respect to residential and visitor parking. The residential parking exceeds the zoning
requirements and provides three (3) visitor parking spaces. The outdoor amenity space
will bave landscaping along the south property line in conjunction with the installation of
a 6-foot cedar fence.

Panel Discussion

In response to a query, Mr. Craig advised that no variance would be required if the
residential parking for unit 14C2 and the visitor parking space adjacent to the unit were
swapped. The change could be made through direction to staff.

The Pane) supported the development with recommendations to (i) introduce two
additional special treatment arcas to break-up the long drive aisle, (i) introduce an
informal walkway along the south edge of the drive aisle, (i11) swap the two parking stalls
at the east end, and (iv) soften the architecture.

Panel Decision

[t was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1 Permit the construction of 14 three-storey townhouses at 7180 Gilbert Road on a
site zoned Medium Density Low Rise Apurtinents (RAMI); and



Development Permit Panel
Wednesday, August 28, 2013

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
a) reduce the minimum lot width from 30.0 n to 20.2 m;

b) reduce the minimum north side yard setbhack from 6.0 m to 0.0 m for the
single storey garbage and recycling enclosure along the north property line
across from the proposed outdoor amenify area;

c) reduce the minimum north side yard setback from 6.0 m to 3.1 m jfor
Building 3; and

d) reduce the minimum south side yard setback to all three (3) buildings from
6.0 m (o 4.5 in and minimum setback to projections from 4.5 m to 3.0 m.

CARRIED

Development Permit DP 12-621941
(File Ref. No.: DP 12-621941) (REDMS No. 3898911)

APPLICANT: Matthew Cheng Architect Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9000 General Currie Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To permit the construction of an eight (8) unit townhouse complex at 9000 General
Currie Road on a site zoned “Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3)”; and

2. To vary the provision of the Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum
front yard setback requirements along the General Currie Road frontage from 6.0 m
to 5.0 m.

Applicant’s Comments

Matthew Cheng, Matthew Cheng Architect Inc., and Denitsa Dimitrova, PMG Landscape
Architects, gave a brief overview of the proposed townhouse development with respect 1o
(1) urban design, (ii) architectural form and character, (iii) landscaping and open space
design, and (iv) the reduction of the minimum front yard setback from 6.0 m to 5.0 m.

Staff Comments

Wayne Craig, Director of Development, advised that this is a small orphan site and the
developer and architect have worked cooperatively with staff to present a proposal that
responds to the City Urban Design objectives. The setback variance to General Currie
Road was primarily a function of the statutory right-of-way request on Garden City Road
for the future Garden City greenway which will be installed as part of this project. There
18 a servicing agreement for improvements along Garden City Road and General Currie
Road. There is one convertible unit with the proposal. This development will also provide
cash-in-liev of an indoor amenity space.
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Panel Discussion

In reply to queries, Mr. Craig advised that the access to the site had been reviewed with
the City’s Transportation Division. Although access is relatively close to the intersection
of General Cumie Road and Garden City Road, the development is for a small number of
units and it was felt that there were no traffic and safety concerns that could not be
accommodated within the existing roadway. It is expected that the garbage disposal
trucks may need to back onto General Currie Road from the property.

It was recommended that the speed bump be relocated to align with the gate to the outdoor
amenity space and that the speed bump be changed to a speed hump. The speed hump,
similar to a raised crosswalk, would not be as abrupt but would still be a physical deterrent
to meet the objectives of a speed bump.

A further recommendation was to remove the castern walkway and create an informal
walkway along the drive aisle. The applicant was agreeable to moving the walkway to the
drive aisle.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

Anne Lerner, 12633 No. 2 Road, reiterated her concern that the City was selling their
future heritage when allowing the reduced setback and accepting cash in-lieu-of indoor
amenity space.

Panel Discussion

The Panel supported the development with the recommendations to (i) change the speed
bump to a speed hump and that the speed hump be relocated to align with the gate to the
outdoor amenity space, and (ii) eliminate the walkway along the eas( property line and
create an informal, 4 to 5 feet wide, special pavement freatment along the east edge of the
drive aisle.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of an eight (8) unit townhouse complex af 9000 General
Currie Road on a site zoned “Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3)”; and

2. Vary the provision of the Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to reduce the minimum
Jront yard setback requirements along the General Currie Road frontage from 6.0
nt L0 5.0 in.

CARRIED
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4. New Business

5. Date Of Next Meeting: Wednesday, September 11, 2013

6. Adjournment

It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 4:30 p.m.

Dave Semﬁ]e
Chair

CARRIED

Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmoend held on
Wednesday, August 28, 2013,

Heather Howey
Committee Clerk



C!ty of Report to Development Permit Panel
Richmond Planning and Development Department

To: Development Permit Panel Date: August 14, 2013

From: Wayne Craig, MCIP File: DP 10-557521
Director of Development

Re: Application by GBL Architects Group Inc. for a Development Permit at
9500 Cambie Road

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of a 135-unit mid rise apartment complex at 9500 Cambie Road on a
site zoned “Low Rise Apartment (ZLR24) — Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
a) Increase maximum lot coverage from 45% to 46%.

b) Reduce the minimum side yard from 6.0 m to 5.6 m for limited portions of the southwest
corner of the building.

c) Reduce the minimum width of lumited portions of the maneuvring aisles from 6.7 m to
6.1 m.

3639254
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Staff Report
Origin
GBL Architects Group Inc. has applied to the City of Richmond for pennission to develop a
135-untt Low Rise apartment complex at 9500 Cambie Road on a site zoned “Low Rise
Apartment (ZLR24) — Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)”. The development consists of

a four-storey building over a single-level parking structure and a total of 135 apartment housing
units, including six (6) affordable housing units.

The site is being rezoned from “Single Detached (RS1/F)” to “Low Rise Apartment (ZLR24) —
Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)” for this project under Bylaw 8826 (RZ 10-557519).

A Servicing Agreement is required as a condition of rezoning and will address off-site works
including, but not limited to, improvements to Cambie Road, and construction of new roads;
May Drive and McKim Way.

Development Information

The proposed development includes a four-storey apartment housing building that rises above a
one-storey parking structure with ground oriented residential units along future May Drive and
Cambie Road. The parking structure ts screened from view from Cambie Road, future

May Drive, and future McKim Way with tiered retaining walls and bermed landscaping beds.
Access to the parkade and loading /service areas is provided from future McKim Way close to
the southwest comer of the site.

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.

Background

The subject site is located withio Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing of the Alexandra
Neighbourhood (West Cambie). Development swrrounding the subject site is as follows:

o To the north: Cambie Road and existing single-family lots, zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/B)” and designated Residential (Single Family Only) in the West Cambie Area Plan.

o To the east: Future May Drive and existing single-family lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/F)” and designated Community Institutional in the Alexandra Neighbourhood Land
Use Map. A consolidation of five (5) parcels are included in an active development
application to rezone the site to facilitate development of a two-storey assembly hall and
associated parking (zRZ 04-270168). The two-storey proposal consists of approximately
2,283 m? (24,578 ft°) that includes prayer space, classrooms for religious study, seminars and
education sessions, a library, and a nursery, as well as a landscaped surface parking area to
accommodate approximately 290 vehicles. The associated Public Hearing occurred in
July, 2009 and the applicant is actively working to address all terms associated with the
rezoning.

¢ To the south: Future McKim Way and existing single-family lots zoned “Single Detached
(RSI/F),” designated Residential Area 1 (1.50 base FAR) and Community Institutional
respectively. The south easterly parcel is included in the active assembly hall proposal
(RZ 04-270168) mentioned above,

3639254
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To the west: The “Remy” development divided by Stolberg Street. Three (3) six-storey
residential buildings over a semi-submerged parking level, and a day care centre will be
construcied on the west side of Stolberg Street and three (3) four-storey residential buildings
over a semi-submerged parking leve], as well as a small commercial retail unit will be
introduced on the east side of Stolberg street. The four-storey residential buildings interface
with the subject site.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was beld on December 20, 2011. No concerns
about rezoning the property were expressed at the Public Hearing.

During the rezoning process, staff identified the following design issues to be resolved at the
Development Permit stage (applicant’s response and/or adjustments made to the design are
included in “italics’):

Design development to the retaining walls fronting Cambie Road and May Drive to minimize
the umpact of the change in elevation between the street and private patios and entrances —

Landscape design was further refined. The tiered relaining walls, landscaping beds,
stairwells and guardrails were revised 10 soflen the grade transition and minimize the exient
of visible retaining walls.

Design development to the retaining walls at the corner of McKim Way and May Drive,
which are especially narrow (minimum 0.5 m) due to constraints resulting from the required
road dedication and design of the enclosed parking leve] —

Landscape design was improved as a result of design refinement. The landscaping area at
the corner was increased and the treatimen! of tiered retaining walls and landscaping beds
along May Drive was pulled around the corner to McKim Way.

Design development at the lobby entrance to treat blank wall areas and lobby roof —

Architectural design was further refined with additional windows, green roof treatment and
timber and glass canopy structure. The improvements highlight the building entrance on
May Drive.

Consideration of opportunities to maximize diversity of texture, materials, color to further
break the building’s long fagade —

Architectural design was further refined. A variety of materials, texture and colour is
provided along with roofline articulation and a distinctive visual break at the central
building entrance. The main building entrance provides a visual break to the long facade
along future May Drive with a full four-storey glazed element that is set back from the sireet
and generously wide.

Consideration of opportunities to establish a strong anchor at the intersection of
Cambie Road and May Drive as a gateway into the neighbourhood —

Architectural design was further refined. The building design has been revised to emphasize
the gateway location. The corner of the building has been emphasized with increased height,
roof lower feature, simplified massing, additional brick cladding, and a different balcony
railing freatmeni.

3639254
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Consideration of the location of the children’s outdoor play area and outdoor amenity
programming based on consideration of the shadow impacts from the adjacent westem
development (the “Remy”) —

Landscape design was further refined. The children’s play equipment area has been located
centrally in the outdoor amenity area in the location with the grealest separation between the
subject building and the neighbouring building to the west. The play area has a visual
connection to the indoor amenity area for supervision and is pulled away from semi-privare
unit patios for the privacy.

Substantiation of truck turning movements and confirmation from a hauler that the turning
radius provided can accommodate collection trucks —

Architectural and landscape designs were further refined, and functionality confirmed. The
truck loading space has been relocated o the west side of the parking entrance and the
revised turning movements are acceptable to Transportation staff. The garbage and
recycling room has been reconfigured and ability to collect has been confirmed by a private
hauler. The revisions have also resulted in an improvement to the streetscape with a
narrower paved vehicle area and larger landscaping area at the corner.

Demonstration of separation between tandem parking stalls and regular parking spaces
within the enclosed parking level —

Separation will be provided with wheel stops.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan and is generally in compliance with “Low Rise
Apartment (ZLR24) — Alexandra Neighbourhood (West Cambie)” except for the zoning
variances noted below.

Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Increase maximum lot coverage from 45% to 46%.

(Staff supports the proposed variance as it is a direct result of the constraints of developing
an orphan lot with significant road dedication requirements. It was identified af rezoning
that a lot coverage variance may be needed and no concerns were expressed by the public.)

Reduce the minimum side yard from 6.0 m to 5.6 m for limited portions of the southwest
corner of the building.

(Staff supporfs the proposed variance as it is a direct result of the increased road
dedication requirement at the angled intersection of new May Drive and new McKim Way.
The variance also results from the constraints of developing an orphan lot with required
sef backs from three (3) public road frontages. The variance is limited fo two (2) vertical
building bays that provide articulation and visual interest at the southwest end of the
building.)

3639254
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3) Reduce the minimum width of limited portions of the maneuvring aisles from 6.7 m to 6.1 m.

(Staff supports the proposed variance as it is considered a minor variance and is limited 1o
small portions of the maneuvring aisles within the designated resident aren of the parking
structure. This variance was identified at rezoning and no concerns were expressed.)

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel supported the proposed development at its February 8, 2012
meeting, subject to the applicant giving consideration to Panel comments. A copy of the relevant
excerpl from the Advisory Design Panel Minutes from the February §, 2012 meeting is attached
for reference (Attachment 2). The design response from the applicant has been included
imunediately following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis

Couditions of Adjacency

e The proposed development on this narrow orphan site maximizes the development potential
of the site while responding to its surrounding built context and road network needs.

e The proposed low rise residential building has a north-south axis and is located as far east as
possible, with the single-level parking structure built up against the parking structure of the
peighbouring development to the west. This provides for a visually larger open outdoor area
interface with the adjacent development to the west,

o The proposed development completes the bulding frontage character intended for the block
defined by Cambie Road, future May Drive, Stolberg Street and future McKim Way.

Urban Design and Site Planning

e (Given the constraints of the lot size and configuration of the subject orphan site, the proposed
design responds well to the general Urban Design principles in the Development Permit
Guidelines of the “West Cambie Area Plan,” specific Urban Design objectives identified for
the Alexandra Neighbourhood “Character Area 4,” and the area character emerging from the
“Remy” and other development in the immediate area.

o The proposed development is consistent with low rise residential development, including
ground oriented entries to residential unit patios along Cambie Road and future May Drive
frontages and a four-storey low rise residential building above a one-level parking structure.

o The parking structure is screened from views from the street by the residential patio entries,
tiered retaining walls and landscaping beds. The parking structure access and loading area
are located on future McKun Way.

o The residential entry lobby is located on future May Drive,

e The layout of the building is narrow and organized along a north-south axis.

* The proposed development will provide both indoor and outdoor common amenity spaces
centrally located on the site, 104.7 m* (1,127 ft?) and 810 m? (8,719 ft?) respectively, which
comply with the requirements of the OCP and are easily accessible to all residents in the
building.

e Indoor amenity space 1s centrally Jocated within immediate proximity to the main building
entrance on the main floor and facilitates direct access to the common outdoor amenity area,

e The outdoor amenity space 1s accessible from indoor corridors and the indoor amenity space.
Pathways provide direct access to Cambie Road and future McKim Way.

3639254
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Architectural Form and Character

The building massing is organized on a north-south axis, located as far east as possible, and
is articulated with projecting and recessed bays and balconies. The building proportions and
location on the site provide an open space transition and views between the proposed
development and the adjacent development to the west. The siting also provides a streetwall
along future May Drive that defines the street as a gateway to the Alexandra Neighbourhood
from Cambie Road.

The long facade along future May Drive is visually broken with the lobby entry at the
mid-point, enhanced architectural treatraent at the corner of Cambie Road and future May
Drive, and projecting bay elements along the streetscape.

The lobby entry s highlighted in a generously wide recessed window wall bay that extends
from sidewalk level up to the roofline. The gateway feature is emphasized with a higher
tower element roofline, Jarger and simplified areas of brick, and distinctive aluminum
guardrall pattern at the balconies.

The long facade along the outdoor amenity area is similarly visually broken and articulated
with projecting and recessed bays and balconies.

The rooflines are articulated with tower elements, tied to building bays that anchor the
elevation down to the podium level and down to the ground through tiered landscaping beds.
New boulevards with streef trees, landscaping, lobby and patio pedestrian entries along the
building’s street frontages provide a pedestrian scale and interest to the public realm.
Materials used in the building include: fibre cement siding and panel cladding, brick,
aluminum and glass guardrails, aluminum window wall, vinyl windows, timber and glass
canopy, open timber trellises, and asphalt shingles.

The colour palette includes brick, light beige to medium brown trim and wall areas, white
windows, black railings, and asphalt shingles with a mix of brown shades.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

Proposed landscaping along the road frontages of the site will provide an attractive public
realm. Sidewalks will be provided at the new property lines and street trees will be provided
in grass boulevards adjacent to the roadway.

A landscaped outdoor amenity area is provided on the roof of the single-tevel parking
structure along the west edge of the property. The outdoor amenity space provides
opportunities for children’s play, gatherings and passive recreation. Pavements and carefully
selected planting material arrangements provide a variety of spaces and achieves a sense of
residential communal gathering space.

Children’s play is encouraged with play equipment in two (2) separate areas. A play house
structure is provided in an area for younger children and a climbing structure is provided in a
separate area for school age children. Both areas have a soft resilient surface treatment and
beuches for adult supervision. The outdoor amenity area also includes open paved areas and
lawn areas for flexible play.

Private patios, which provide opportunities for casual surveillance over the outdoor amenity
space, are provided along the east side of this outdoor space. Landscaping beds separate
public use areas from the private patios for the units.

The indoor amenity area is a 104.7 m* (1,127 ﬂl) room located adjacent to the entry lobby.
The room has a strong indoor/outdoor connection to an open paved area in the outdoor
amenity space. This arrangement provides flexible accommodation for gatherings.

3639254
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e Treatment of lower roof areas will be visually attractive o address views from residential
units above. Extensive green roof treatment is provided over portions of the lobby, indoor
arenity area, and at the south end of the building.

e Seating benches are incorporated into alcoves in the layered planters along future May Drive,
adding articulation to the landscaping adjacent to the public sidewalk and encouraging social
1nteraction.

Tree Management

» Tree retention and replacement was addressed in the rezoning staff report.

e 42 on-site trees were identified for removal. No viable on-site trees were 1dentified in the
Arborist Report and associated tree plan, which was reviewed at rezoning by the City Tree
Preservation Coordinafor.

e 92 new trees are proposed to be planted, exceeding the 2:1 replacement requirement. The
tandscape design includes tree planting throughout the site in the outdoor amenity area and
along the Cambie Road, future May Drive, and future McKim Way streetscapes.

o 17 new street trees are proposed in new boulevards along Cambie Road, future May Drive,
and future McKim Way. The final number and location of off-site street trees will be
finalized through the required Servicing Agreement.

e No trees on City property are affected by the proposal.

Accessibility and Aging-in-Place Features

e All common entries, corridors and the indoor ameuity area are designed to address
accessibility requirements.

e Of the 135 units proposed, 122 units include basic universal housing features in accordance
with the termas of the Zoniog Bylaw. The location of units is indicated in the floor plans.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

The proposed design incorporates CPTED design principles. Secure resident parking is provided

and separated from visitor parking. Opportunities for casual surveillance are enhanced with:

e The outward orientation of the residential units and outdoor patio spaces toward
Cambie Road, future May Drive and future McKim Way.

e The location of the indoor amenity space and outward orientation of west facing units toward
the outdoor amenity area and north-south pathway.

o Use of reflective white paint and minimizing the amount of solid walls in the parking level.

e (lazing used at eJevator lobbies and vision panels in all doors leading to publicly accessible
areas (exit stairs).

e Incorporation of low-level lighting within the courtyard and along the north-south walkway
to maximize safety while minimizing the effect of light pollution on adjacent dwelling units.

o Clear and direct views from the street into the building entry lobby.
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Transportation

Road dedication and the requirement to enter into the City’s standard Servicing

Agreement (SA) were secured through the rezoning. The development will be providing:
frontage improvements along Cambie Road, an extension to McKim Way, and a new May
Drive. Preducting will be provided at the intersection of Cambie Road and May Drive for a
future traffic signal.

As noted in the rezoning staff report, the adjacent castern parcel (9560 Cambie Road) is part
of a larger active rezoning application (RZ 04-270168) that has received Third Reading. The
adjacent development proposal includes the road connection between the future McKim Way
and May Drive that is required for the subject development. Provision of a Servicing
Agreement for road construction and road dedication or alternative right-of-way are
requirements of the associated rezoning to facilitate vehicle access to parking, loading,
servicing and emergency vehicles. This will be secured prior to Council consideration of the
subject Development Permit. At the time of writing this report, a road dedication plan has
been submitted to the City.

The Transportation Demand Management (TDM) strategy secured through the rezoning
includes a voluntary contribution of $45,000.00 for the installation of a “Special Crosswalk”
at the Cambie Road and Stolberg Street intersection. The crosswalk will improve pedestrian
access to bus stops located on Cambie Road.

A total of 179 resident and 25 visitor off-street parking spaces are proposed on-site, which
satisfies the bylaw vequirement.

The driveway on future McKim Way provides access to the parking structure, an on-site
medium sized loading space, and enclosed garbage and recycling storage.

Bicycling parking is provided in accordance with the bylaw.

Registration of a tandem parking covenant was secured through the rezoning to ensure that
any two (2) parking spaces provided in a tandem arrangement be allocated to the same unit.

Noise Sensitive Development

As noted in the rezoning staff report, the subject site is impacted by the OCP Aircraft Noise
Sensitive Development (ANSD) Policy. Registration of an aircraft noise sensitive use
restrictive covenant was secured through the rezoning.

This legal agreement requires development to be designed by registered professionals and
constructed in a manner that mitigates potential aircraft noise within the proposed dwelling
units. Dwelling units must be designed and constructed to achieve:

a) CMHC guidelines for interior noise levels as indicated in the chart below:

Portions of Dwelling Unit Maximum Noise Levels (decibels)
Bedrooms 35 decibels
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40 decibels
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways, and utility rooms 45 decibels

b) The ASHRAE 55-2004 “Thermal Environmental Conditions for Human Occupancy”
standard for interior living spaces, or subsequent updates as they may occur.
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Detailed acoustic evaluation information has been provided by Brown Strachan Associates
Consulting Engineers in Acoustics in a report dated October 2, 2012 and sealed by D. Brown,
P. Eng. The report has been placed in the Development Permit application file and further
documentation will be required at the future Building Pennit stage. The approach to provide
the required indoor sound levels with windows closed is to mcorporate:

» Glazing upgrade to all windows and exterior doors.

» Roof upgrade with two (2) layers of drywall over resilient channels to underside of
roof structure for all rooms under a roof deck, and all bedrooms on the 4% floor.

»  Wall upgrade with two (2) layers of drywall over resilient channels on exterior
framing for bedrooms in some units at the north and south ends of the building (unit
types and locations are identified in the acoustic report).

Detailed information regarding the mechanical ventilation system and compliance with
ASHRAE 55 has been provided by SRC Engineering Consultants Ltd. in a report dated
December 6, 2012 and sealed by B. Khangura, P. Eng. The report has been placed in the
Development Permit application file and further documentation is required at the future
Building Permit stage. The approach to provide the required thermal comfort inside all of the
apartments with windows closed throughout the year is to incorporate air conditioning using
a vertical water source heat pump unit inside each unit. The heat pumps will be connected to
the water loop system fed from the district energy system.

Affordable Housing Strategy/Density Bonus

As noted in the rezoning staff report, the development will provide six (6) on-site Affordable
Housing units and will benefit from an affordable housing density bonus provided through
the West Cambie Area Plan. Registration of a Housing Agreement was secured through the
rezoning. The legal agreement will secure full and unlimited access and use of the indoor
amenity space provided on-site.

The secured Affordable Housing units are located on the ground level, including:

o Three (3) two-bedroom units fronting onto Cambie Road; and

o Three (3) one-bedroom units fronting onto future May Drive.

Sustainability

The proposed development will connect to the Alexandra District Energy Utility (DEU).
Registration of a legal agreement was secured through the rezoning.

The development proposal will also include the following sustainability features:
Proximity to bus service

Bicycle storage

Pedestrian network improverents

Green roof treatment reduces heat island effect of parking structure

Light pollution reduction

Water efficient fixtures and planting

Energy efficient equipment, lighting, and controls

Construction waste management, including storage and collection of recyclables
Use of recycled content, regional materials and rapidly renewable materials
Window provided ventilation, daylight and views

Indoor air quality management and low-emitting materials

0 000000 OO0 0O 0
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Servicing Capacity

e Servicing capacity was addressed through the rezoning. The required Servicing Agreeruent
includes new services with the construction of new roads May Drive and McKim Way.

e The adjacent western development is constructing sanitary sewer servicing and Cambie Road
storm sewer works through their Servicing Agreement (SA 08-434616). The proposed
development will be responsible for any latecomer payments associated with eligible
latecomer works built via the adjacent development.

Flood Plain Management

The proposal complies with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw (No. §204). In
accordance with the Flood Management Strategy, a Flood Plain restrictive covenant specifying
the minimum flood construction level (2.6 m geodetic) was secured through the rezoning.

Public Art

The applicant is participating in the City’s Public Art strategy by providing a voluntary
contribution at a rate of approximately $0.60 per buildable square foot (e.g. $65,617.00). The
contribution was secured through the rezoning. The applicant is working with the City’s Public
Art Coordinator to investigate opportunities to install artwork at this gateway to the
neighbourhood.

Alexandra’s Liveability and Interim Amenity Guidelines

In addition to guidelines regulating design standards within the West Cambie Area Plan-
Alexandra Neighbourhood, the provision of an integrated social infrastructure is a requirement of
the Area Plan. In accordance with Council Policy 5044 (West Cambie-Alexandra Interim
Amenity), the voluntary contributions were secured through the rezoning towards:

e Childcare facilities at a rate of $0.60/f" (e.g. $65,617.00);

o Community and engineering planning costs at a rate of $0.07 /fi* (e.g. $7,655.00); and

e City public realm beautification at a rate of $0.60/ft (e.g. $65,617.00).

Alexandra Neighbourhood Development Agreement

In accordance with the West Cambie Alexandra Neighbourhood Development Agreement, the
applicant will be making a contribution of $1,836.72 per unit (plus applicable interest) towards
the total cost of infrastructure upgrades to the neighbourhood. Payment is due prior to the
issuance of the Building Permit.
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Conclusions

The proposed development responds to the urban design objectives for the Alexandra
neighbourhood, proposes an architectural gateway into the neighbourhood, provides a sensitive
interface with existing adjacent development to the west, and has successfully addressed the
challenges posed by a narrow comer orphan site. Staff recommends approval for the subject
development, as the proposal will contribute to the ernerging unique character of the West
Cambie Alexandra neighbourhood.

o frg

Sara Badyal
Planner 2
(604-276-4282)

SB:blg

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:
s Receipt of a Letter-of-Credit for Jandscaping in the amount of $251,861.63.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

s Incorporate into Building Permit drawings; sustainable, basic unjversal housing, affordable housing, and
Alexandra District Energy Utility features as determined via the Rezoning and Development Permit processes.

¢  Submission of sealed acoustic and mechanical enginecring reports, along with certification by a registered
professional that the Building Permit drawings comply to mitigate aircraft noise and ensure resident comfort.

e Submission of fire flow calculations based on the Fire Underwriter Survey confirming adequate available flow.

¢  Submission of a construction traffic and parking management plan to the satisfaction of the City's
Transponation Division (hitp://www.richimond.ca/services/tip/special.btm).

«  Payment of City wide and supplementary local area DCC for the Alexandra neighbourhood.

o Payment of $1,836.72 per dwe}ling unit, plus applicable interest, in accordance with the Alexandra
Neighbourhood Development Agreement.

o Payment of latecomer agreement charges associated with eligible latccomer works built via the adjacent
western development (Servicing Agreermaent SA 08-434616).

o  The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding associated with the
proposed development. 1f construction hoarding is required to temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof,
or occupy the air space above a street or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may he
required as part of the Building Permit.
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X 81 Clty of Development Application Data Sheet
: 4 RlChmond Development Applications Division

DP 10 557521 Attachment 1

Address: 9500 Cambie Road

Owner: 0890784 BC Ltd

Applicant:

GBL Architects Group Inc.

hbourhood

Alexandra Neig

Floor Area Ratio:

Max. 1.7 FAR including

Min. 0.066 secured as affordable

1.69 FAR including
0.066 secured as

Existing Proposed

Site Area: Formerly 7,943 m? 5,976.4 m?

Land Uses: Single-family Multi-family

OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential Complies

Area Plan Designation: Residential Area 1 Complies

Zoning: Formerty Single Detached (RS1/F) Low Rise Apartment (ZLR24) :
Number of Units: 1 135 |

Bylaw Requirement | Proposed Variance

None pemitted

housing affordable housing
Lot Coverage: Max. 45% 46% 1% increase
Setback — Cambie Road: Min. 7 m Min. 7.2 m None
Parking structure Min. 3.8 m 45m
Setback — McKim Way: Min. 6 m Min. 8.4 m None
Parking structure Min. 3m Min. 3.9 m
Setback — May Drive: Min. 4 m Min. 4.5 m None
Parking structure Min. 3 m 31m-38m
Setback — Side Yard: Min. 6 m Min. 5.6 m 0.4 m reduction
Parking structure Min. O m Om to projecting bay
Height (m): Max. 20 m 16.2m None
Off-street Parking Spaces: With TDMs With TDMs
Resident 174 173
Affordable Housing 6 6 None
Visitors 24 25
Accessible ) (5
Total 204 204
Small Car Parking Spaces Max. 50% 46% (93 spaces) None
| Tandem Parking Spaces Permitted 33% (68 spaces) None
Amenity Space — Indoor Min. 100 m? 104.7 m? None
Amenity Space — Outdoor Min. 810 m? 810 m? None
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Attachment 2
Annotated Excerpt from the Minutes from

The Advisory Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, February 8, 2012 — 4:00 p.m.
DP 10-557519 — 135-UNIT 4-STOREY APARTMENT BUILDING OVER PARKING

ARCHITECT: GBL Architects Group Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9500 Cambie Road

Comments from the Panel were as follows:

consider combining the two small play areas into a more substantial play area; incorporate
natural play features; would make the play area more usable and appealing to children —
Considered. Separate play areas provided for younger and older children to accommodate
different interests, abilities and levels of physical activity;

like the landscape treatment; appreciate the street feve) lobby entry; nice solution to the ramp
problem;

handsome-looking building massing and urban presence on the street; pocketing of lobby at
street elevation works well; successful from a design perspective;

concern on the street edge; consider berm planting against the high concrete retaining wall at
the base of the building to hide the wall; build up the planting and imbed the stairs in the
planting; would be 2 more successful resolution than stairs protruding up and out of the edge;
appreciate the access to the units — Design improved by lowering the profile of the retaining
walls af street entries and more effectively embedding the stair walls info the landscaping.
Front planter walls have been deleted allowing for a softening of the May Drive frontage.
This allows the stair access walls to blend somewhat into grading and soft landscaping.
suggest that Planning discuss with Transportation to address possible loading space along
May Drive; consider possibility of baving a parallel parking edge or other means of making it
a softer and more urban street — May Drive will be constructed in two phases; with roughly
the western half constructed as an interim road through the subject development and the
remaining eastern portion through a proposed religious assembly rezoning application to
complete the road to its ultimate width. The ultimate design includes parallel purking
along both sides of May Drive. A dedicated loading space could be considered in there is a
demonstrated need when May Drive is expanded to its ultimate width.

agree with comments on the amenity space; don’t compartmentalize the long and narrow
space; consider having two entry stairs coming up from the basement with trellis-like
features between them; would integrate the play area — Considered. The amenity space has
been designed (o maximize a sense of openness. An additional trellis/fence structure has
been iuserted between the two parkade exist stair structures to enhance screening and
cohesion to the conrtyard elements. Planter walls have been vevised to provide an
improved connection to McKim Way and screening for the neighbouring holding area.
building is long and handsome; will fit and integrate nicely into the neighbourhood;

corner treatment on May Dnve and McKim Way may not be an appropriate response;
consider a carner element and ways of addressing a pointed corner, e.g. a raised roof; the
corner treatment at Cambie Road is more resolved — Considered. The treatment of the
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corner at May Drive and Cambie Road is emphasized in a hierarchal design to recognize
the entry gateway into the Alexandra neighbourhood.

add colour to the top of the two flanking bays at the entrance to the building to provide a
gateway expression; look at the elevator core which appear backed up against glass —
Considered. A wide recessed bay emphasizes the entry lobby and provides a visual break in
the long May Drive elevation. The bay is treated with a unique design and material
treatment that is only found af the entry.

central element should be as glassy as possible to provide a separation because jt is a long
building — Incorporated.

patios off the entrances on May Drive need berming and landscaping to soften the edge;
looks like an edge of a parkade — Incorporated.

there is no elevator at the south facade of the building; consider proposed location of the
elevators to facilitate circulation nside the long building — Considered. The existing
elevator location optimizes access and flow in parking and upper levels.

impressed with the project; congratulate the applicant for achieving 1.69 to 1.72 FAR on a
long thin site;

detail and design of the building is nice and appropriate for the neighbourhood; asphalt
shingle roofs on the second and third floors may be a bit too weak — Considered. Asphalt
shingles are considered uppropriate for the design intent and small areas.

corridors above the lobby look terrific;

renderings show a lot of brick seat walls or staggered retaining walls which are not shown on
the model; more attractive at street level than what is displayed in the model;

suggest that public art be located in the comer of Cambie Road and May Drive as Cambie
Road is 2 busy street and a gateway; will soften the corner and make it more inviting — Space
has been allocated af this location, arf work and location to be determined through the
LPublic Art process.

inside corners may be very dark along the courtyard side; detriment of a C-shaped building;
incorporate privacy screens on the balconies; look at high roofs in the cowtyard to allow
more sunlight in the comners — Incorporated. The deptlt of the overhang has been reduced
to allow maximum possible amount of light penetration.

nice and cleverly doue project; complements the adjacent development; managed to achieve
a cowrtyard feeling despite its narrow site;

long fagade on May Drive is long but pleasant; no need to break it up; check for location of
elevator core — Elevator location considered and discussed above.

tower at the corner works well; very tactile; provides variety and change of rhythm in the
building;

successful integration of adaptable and accessible units; all are well done; some units appear
to include the potential for wheel-in shower access;

consider using sliding doors 1in some washrooms; would provide some usable floor space —
asphalt shingles used as roof materials are dark; pursuing LEED certification necessitates
using reflective and light high albedo roof materials; review the smaller projecting roof
elements — Considered. The asphalt shingle bay roof areas are small, typically face east
and will be shaded by trees.
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e drawings are not consistent on the privacy areas and gates around the entrances off the street;
appear fully accessible to the street — The streetscape patios are raised higher than the
sidewalk, and are accessed from the street;

e great presentation materials; great model;

¢ no problem with fagade of the building; rhythmic design along the ful) length of the building
works well;

s concrete wall needs softening, e.g. through tercacing or chaunging of steps — Design improved
at tie southwest corner of the site. Terraced retaining walls lowered, landscape buffer
increased, and paved area reduced.

It was moved and seconded
That DP 10-557519 move forward to the Development Permit Panel subject to the applicaut
giving consideration to the comments of the Panel.

CARRIED
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2s28 Richmond Development Permit

No. DP 10-557521

To the Holder: GBL ARCHITECTS GROUP INC.
Property Address: 9500 CAMBIE ROAD
Address: C/O PAUL GOODWIN

GBL ARCHITECTS GROUP INC.
140 - 2034 WEST 11™ AVENUE
VANCOUVER, BC V6J 2C9

1. This Development Permit is issued subject o compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thercto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

2. This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied 1o:
a) Increase maximum lot coverage from 45% to 46%.

b) Reduce the minimum side yard from 6.0 m to 5.6 m for limited portions of the
southwest comer of the building.

¢) Reduce the muumum width of imited portions of the maneuvring aisles from 6.7 m
to 6.1 m.

4. Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and Jandscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #13 attached hereto.

5. Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street Jighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

6. As acondition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$251,861.63 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any sucplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the compieted landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.
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Development Permit

No. DP 10-557521

To the Holder: GBL ARCHITECTS GROUP INC.
Property Address: 9500 CAMBIE ROAD
Address: C/O PAUL GOODWIN

GBL ARCHITECTS GROUP INC.
140 — 2034 WEST 11™ AVENUE
VANCOUVER, BC V6J 2C9

7. 1f the Iolder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR
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Revision Date: 08/27/12
Note: Dimensions are in METRES

Original Date: 01/14/11
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Notes:

Development is required to comply with Noise Sensitive Use Restrictive Covenant registered an Title;
including acoustic attenuation and mechanical systems to provide thermal comfort throughout the year.
Future Building Permit is required to include sealed acoustic and mechanieal engineering reports.

Off-site works via separate required Servicing Agreement
6 Affordable Housing Units are provided as per required Housing Agreement

122 units are provided with Basic Universal Housing Features and are required o coroply with Zoning

Bylaw 8500 Section 4.16

Development is required to comply with Alexandra District Energy Ulility {DEU) legal agreement

registered on Title, including connection 1o the DEU.
Sustainability features:

Dark sky exterior light fixwures

Water efficient - fixtures and planting

Energy efficient - equipment, lighting and controls

Air guality — indoor air quality management and low-emitting materials.
Recycling — secure area for garbage, organics and recycling.

Bicycle storage

[o 2« B o i o T » = B« o BN 0}

Use of recycled content, regional matertals and rapidly renewable materials

Green roof treatment to parking structure, entry lobby, indoor amenity arca and south units as per plans

Construction waste management, including storge and collection of recyclables
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Report to Development Permit Panel
Planning and Development Department

To: Development Permit Panel Date: August 20, 2013

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 12-624891
Director of Development

Re: Application by Western Maple Lane Holdings Ltd. for a Development Permit at
9160 No. 2 Road

Staff Recommendation

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of 15 three-storey
townhouse units at 9160 No. 2 Road on a site zoned Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3).
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Staff Report
Origin
Western Maple Lane Holdings Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to
develop 15 three-storey townhouse units at 9160 No. 2 Road. The site is being rezoned from

Single Detached (RSH/E) to Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3) for this project under
Bylaw 8769 (RZ 10-516267). The site is currently vacant.

Road and infrastructure improvements were secured through the rezoning process and will be
constructed through the separate required Servicing Agreement (SA 13-631629), which must be
entered into prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw. Works include, but are not limited to,
upgrade to the No. 2 Road/Maple Road intersection with full traffic signals, complete with
audible pedestrian signals (APS); upgrades to the existing storm system on Maple Road; and
pavement widening on Maple Road with new curb and gutter, grassed and treed boulevard, street
lighting, and sidewalk at the property line.

Development Information

Please refer to the attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a
comparison of the proposed development data with the relevant bylaw requirements.
Background

Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Across Maple Road, existing single-family dwellings on large lots zoned Single
Detached (RS1/E);

To the East:  Single-family dwellings on large lots zoned Single Detached (RS1/E);

To the South: A four-storey senior apartment building (three-storeys over parking) zoned
Medijum Density Low Rise Apartments (RAM1) and Christian Reformed Church
of Richmond on a lot zoned Assembly (ASY); and

To the West: At the southwest corner of No. 2 Road and Maple Road, a commercial retail
building on a property zoned Local Commercial (CL); at the north-west corner of
Maple Road, a recently approved three (3) lot subdivision on a site zoned Single
Detached (RS1/B) fronting on Maple Road.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on June 1§, 2012. At the Public
Heanng, the following concemns about rezoning the property were expressed. The responses to
the concerns are provided in ifalic:

t. Eighteen (18) townhouse units are too many for the subject site.

The number of units proposed has been reduced from 18 10 15.
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2.

3913699

There are not enough parking spaces on site.

The proposal has been revised to provide five (5) additional residential parking spaces
and two (2) additional visitor parking stalls over und beyond the zoning requirements.

The proposed three-storey buildings are too tall.

In order to address the adjacency issue and to preserve mature trees on sife, the
proposed development will sit on existing grade (where possible) and below the required
Flood Construction Level (FCL). The ground floor will be for parking only and no
habitable area is permitied on this level.

Due to drainage issues (catch basins at 0.9 m G.S.C.), the eastern portion of the site will
be raised approximately 0.44 m from the existing site grade to approximalely 1.16 m
G.S.C.; this proposed finished site grade will still be approximately 1.21 m below the
FCLof 29m G.S.C.

A low sloped 4-in-12 roof is also proposed to keep the apparent building height as low as
possible. The proposed buildings will appear to be 2Y% storeys above the FCL; when
viewed from No. 2 Road and Maple Road, which would be similar in height to the
newer/future single-family homes on Maple Road. The overall building height of the
proposed townhouse building; measuring from the FCL (o the ridge of the roof, will be
approximately 9.03 m and can be considered compatible with building heights in the
immediate vicinity of the development site.

The single-family residential character should be maintained.

Detached and duplex units are being proposed along the Maple Road frontage 1o create
a massing and character similar (o the adjacent single-family homes on Maple Road.

The proposed townhouse development would generate significant traffic at the
intersection at No. 2 Road and Maple Road.

Transportation Division staff have conducted field traffic counts and performed an
intersection operational analysis as part of their review of the proposal; and the
applicant has retained Bunt & Associales to prepare a Traffic Impact Study. Both
Transportation Division staff and the Traffic Impact Study concluded that the proposed
development would have an insignificant traffic impact on the existing operations al the
No. 2 Road and Maple Road intersection.

As part of the proposed development, the pavement on Maple Road along the north site
Jrontage will be widened to provide additional travelling space on Maple Road and a full
traffic signal at Maple Road and No. 2 Road will be installed to allow traffic making left
turns oud from Maple Road with the protection of signalization. These improvements will
mitigate the small traffic impact of the proposal, as well as improve existing traffic
conditions al the intersection.
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6. The proposed traffic light on Maple Road is too close to Francis Road.

The Maple Road approaches carry very moderate traffic volumes; the introduction of a
new traffic signal at Maple Road will not adversely impact traffic progression along
No. 2 Road currently through Maple Road and Francis Road. Final signal timing plans
will be worked out in the detailed design stage to optimize traffic progression and
minimize vehicle delays. The new signal at Maple Road will improve existing traffic
conditions at the intersection by providing protected pedestrian crossings across

No. 2 Road and adequale capacity for left-turn traffic movements.

At the Public Hearing, Council directed staff to re-examine access being provided from

No. 2 Road during the Development Permit process. Staff has completed their review and the
potential for a vehicular access to the site on No. 2 Road. Although such an access can be
supported if located along the south property line to provide additional separation from the
No. 2 Road/Maple Road intersection, staff considered the following implications of such an
access:

o The hierarchy of roads, i.e., their functions and capacity: No. 2 Road is classified as an
arterial road, while Maple Road is classified as a local road,

o The distance of the proposed driveway from the intersection and other driveways; and

e Potential irapact to tree preservation along No. 2 Road (at least two (2) additional
protected trees would need to be removed to accommodate an access on No. 2 Road).

Therefore, the access is proposed to be from Maple Road.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report generally complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan Bylaw 9000. In addition, the proposed scheme has
satisfactorily addressed the significant urban design issues and other staff comments identified as
part of the review of the subject Development Permit application. It is generally in compliance
with the Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3).

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel (ADP) supported the project and the architect has made changes to
address mments made by Panel members. A copy of the relevant excerpt from the Advisory
Design Panel Minutes from Wednesday, April 17, 2013 is attached for reference

(Attachment 2). The design response from the applicant has been included immediately
following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.
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Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

The proposed height, siting and orientation of the buildings generally respect the massing of
the surrounding built environment.

The-proposed site layout provides view corridors from the neighbouring seniors’ apartment
building towards the mountains. Only three (3) units with east/west orientation are proposed
along the south property line, adjacent to the neighbouring seniors’ apartment building.

The proposed first habitable floor is at a lower elevation than the first floor of the seniors’
apartment building and the proposed top floor is about the same height as the second floor of
the seniors’ apartment building.

All proposed windows on the side elevations facing the seniors’ apartment building are either
high on the wall, or small in size to minimize overlooking potential.

Four (4) under-sized trees on-site located along the south property line and all trees on the
adjacent site to the south; located along the common property line, will be protected and
retained to maintain a natural screen between the two (2) developments.

The height of the duplex units along the east property line is considered 2z-storeys above the
Flood Construction Level (FCL). A 6.0 m setback is provided along the property line shared
with the adjacent single-family lots, as per the arterial road townhouse development design
guidelines of OCP Bylaw 7100.

A landscape buffer (1.2 m tapering down to 0.6 m wide) with six (6) 6.0 cm calliper
flowering Cherry trees and S ft. tall Portuguese Laurel is proposed along the east property
Jine to provide a natural screen to the adjacent single-family homes to the east, fronting on
Maple Road. The Portuguese Laurel is expected to reach 8 ft. height in three (3) years, and
would potentially reach an ultimate height of 20 ft. in 1S years, if not pruned to limit height.

Purple Saucer Magnolia trees in the east facing front yards of the duplex units and a 6 . high
fence (with the top 2 ft. being lattice fence) along the east property line are also proposed for
added privacy.

Detached and duplex units are proposed along the Maple Road frontage to reflect a2 massing
and character similar to the adjacent single-family homes on Maple Road.

Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposed site layout includes 15 three-storey (including garage) townhouse units. The
townhouses are provided in the form of two (2) detached units, one (1) triplex, and five (§)
duplex clusters.

The proposed site layout provides for an attractive pedestrian-oriented streetscape, complete
with a landscaped edge, low metal fencing, and gates to individual unit front doors along
No. 2 Road and Maple Road.

All units along No. 2 Road and Maple Road have ditect access from the sidewalk to the first
habitable Jeve] of the unit.

In order to maintain the existing site grade along No. 2 Road for the purpose of tree
preservation, footbridges connecting the existing sidewalk and the unit entries to the
townhouses fronting on No. 2 Road are proposed.

3913899
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The bridges will span over the Public Rights-of-Passage (PROP) Statutory Right-of-Way
(SRW) along No. 2 Road required for future road widening. The bridges will be
demountable and the mid-span crossing will be at the east edge of the PROP SRW to provide
a direct tie-in to the future sidewalk without any modifications being required. Language
will be included in the PROP SRW document to reflect this arrangement.

The outdoor amenity area is proposed adjacent to the tree protection area along No. 2 Road,
located between Building #2 and #3, to take advantage of the existing trees and to enhance
the quality of the children’s play area and adult gathering space.

On-site parking spaces proposed exceed bylaw requirements. Ten (10) units have a
side-by-side double car garage, and five (5) units have a side-by-side triple car parage. A
total of five (5) visitor parking stalls; two (2) spaces more than required, are proposed
throughout the site. No tandem parking spaces are proposed.

The garbage and recycling enclosure js located on the west side of the entry driveway and
bas been incorporated into the design of Building #1 to minimize its visual presence.

Architectural Form and Character

A pedestrian scale is achieved along public streets, the private on-site walkway and the
internal drive aisle with the inclusion of building projections and recesses, varying
combinations of materials and colows, as well as individual intemal unit entrances with entry
porches.

Building facades include architectural features that have been modulated to create a modemn
interpretation of vernacular architecture in order to fit into the surrounding single-family
neighbourhood. The building design includes several elements more common to a craftsman
heritage character and building designs in the surrounding area (i.¢., sloped roofs, gable
roofs, bay windows, front porches, brackets, cultured stone, and, for the homes facing Maple
Road, a stained glass window).

The colour palette has been chosen to enrich the streetscape, blend in with the
neighbourhood, and accentuate the articulation of the building massing.

Roof slopes have been minimized in an effort to approximate the height of newer
single-family dwelling in the area.

The impact of proposed garage doors has been minimized with the use of panel patterned
doors, transom windows, and planting islands. The impact of proposed garage doors along
the western internal drive aisle between Building #3 and Buildings #4 & #5 has been
mitigated with staggering of garage doors at selected locations.

The proposed building materials {(asphalt shingles, hardie siding, board and batten, wood
fascia, wood trim, and stone veneer) are generally consistent with the Official Community
Plan (OCP) Guidelines and compatible with the existing character of the neighbourhood.

Tree Preservation and Replacement

Tree preservation was reviewed at rezoning stage: eight (8) bylaw-sized trees along

No. 2 Road and four (4) under-sized trees on-site along the south property line, are to be
protected and retained on-site; 23 bylaw-sized trees on-site were identified for removal;
46 replacement trees are required.

3912699
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The applicant is proposing to plant 29 replacement trees on-site, including three (3) conifer
and 26 deciduous trees (supplemented by 5 existing conifers and 7 existing deciduous trees
onsite). The developer is proposing to provide cash-in-lieu ($500/tree) for off-site planting
of the balance of the required replacement trees (i.¢., $8,500 cash contribution for 17
replacement trees). Since 2 $5,500 voluntary contribution to the City’s Tree Compensation
Fund has been secured at rezoning, an additional $3,000 voluntary contribution to the City’s
Tree Compensation Fund will be required prior to issuance of the Development Permit.

Tree protection fencing on-site around the driplines of all trees to be retained on-site will be
required prior lo any construction activities occurring on-site. A $24,000 Tree Survival
Security for the protection and retention of the eight (8) bylaw-sized trees on-site and a
confract with a certified arborist to inspect tree protection fencing on-site and oversee
construction activities near/within the tree protection zones, have been 1dentified on the
rezoning considerations.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

The proposed landscaping facing the public street consists of trees, low growing flowering
shrubs, and ground cover which provide seasonal changes, colour and substantial greenery to
the street, along with an open metal fence (to allow for visual contact between front yard and
public street).

The proposed front yard landscape forms a part of the streetscape of No 2 Road. The grove
of large existing Douglas Firs and Big Leaf Maples will be retained and complemented with
planting of medium flowering trees; this will provide substantial greenery to the streetscape
of No. 2 Road and maintain a historical and social connection to the past.

The landscape along Maple Road reflects a single-family character on the street by providing
individual entries, landscaping, and front yard lawns.

In order to ensure the landscaping works are undertaken, the applicant is required to provide
a landscape security of $71,882.00 (based on gross floor area of 35,941 ft*) in association
with the Development Permit.

The proposed outdoor amenity space consists of a children’s equipraent designed for 2 to 6
years old age groups and open grass for a play area. Benches are also provided in the area to
encourage social activities and facilitate adult supervision of the area.

Indoor amenily space is not proposed on-sile; a $1,000 cash-in-lieu contribution per unit has
been secured at rezoning.

Feature paving at the site entrance, drive aisle dead ends, and visitor parking spaces provides
a visual break to the asphalt driveway material.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

The site plan and individual unit design create opportunity for casual surveillance for the
common areas on-site, including the outdoor amenity space, mailbox area, and intermal drive
aisle/walkway.

[ndividual unit entrances are readily visible from either the public street or the internal drive
aisle and walkway.

The landscape design avoids creating places of concealment; plantings near residential
entries are low to maximize views.
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o Security lights, 1ncluding wall mounted lighting for drive aisles and soffit Iighting at entries,
will be installed to provide adequate outdoor security illwnination; actual lighting and fixture
location wi]l be completed by electrical consultant at the Building Permit stage.

Sustainability
e The following sustainability measures are proposed by the developer:

o The buildings are located on the site and windows placed on the buiidings to
maximize natural light and ventilation.

o Exterior building materials, such as shingle and bardie siding and stone veneer,
require low maintenance and provide high durability surfaces.

o A minimum of 20% of the parking stalls will be provided with a 120V receptacle to
accommodate electric vehicle charging equipment, and an additional 25% of parking
stalls will be constructed to accommodate the future installation of electric vehicle
charging equipments (e.g. pre-ducted for future wiring).

o Drought tolerant and native planting materials are incorporated into the landscaping
design.

o Permeable pavers are proposed on a portion of the internal drive aisles, visitor
parking areas, and private patio areas to improve the permeability of the site.

o The following features will also be incorporated into the proposed development:

> Hi-efficiency construction methods to ensure that the units meet or exceed
Energuide 80 rating;
Low-emitting paint for suite interiors;
Low energy appliances in all units (e.g., ‘Energy Star’ rated);
Each unit will have at Jeast six (6) CFL light bulbs:
Building and site lighting providing safe light levels while avoiding off-site
light spillage and night-sky lighting; and
Climate-based automatic irrigation controls to minimize the use of water on-
site.

vV V VYV

v

Accessible Housing
e The proposed development includes two (2) convertible units that are designed with the
potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a future resident in a wheelchair. The
potential conversion of these units wil) require installation of a chair lift (where the staircase
has been dimensioned to accommodate this in unit type “E”) or installation of a vertical lifi in
the stacked storage space (which has been dimensioned to allow this in unit type “G”) in the
future, if needed.
s All of the proposed units incorporate aging in place features to accormmodate mobility
constraints associated with aging. These features include:
> Stairwel) hand rails;
> Lever-type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles; and
> Solid blocking in washroom walls to facilitate future grab bar installation beside
toilets, bathtubs and showers.
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Conclusions

The applicant has satisfactorily addressed staff’s comments regarding conditions of adjacency,
site planuing and urban design, architectural form and character, and landscape design. The
applicant has presented a development that fits into the existing context. Therefore, staff
recommend support of this Development Permit application.

Edwin Lee
Planning Technician — Design
(604-276-4121)

EL:blg
Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 2: Excerpt of Advisory Design Panel Meeting - April 17,2013
Attachment 3: Concurrence Development Permit Considerations
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Development Application Data Sheet

Development Applications Division

DP 12-624891 Attachment 1

Address: 9160 No. 2 Road

Applicant: Western Maple Lane Holdings Ltd. Owner. Western Maple Lane Holdings Ltd.

Planning Area(s). Broadmoor

Floor Area Gross: 3,338.9 m’ Floor Area Net: 2,180.8 m?
| Exsng | Propssed

Site Area: 3,128 m? 3,119 m°

Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Multiple-Family Residential

OCP Designation:

Neighbourhood Residential

No Change

Zoning: Single Detached (RS*/E) | Medium Density Townhouses (RTM3)
Number of Units: 1 15
| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.7 0.699 none permitted
Lot Coverage: Max. 40% 36.6% none
Lot Coverage — Non-porous Surfaces: Max. 65% 64.1% none
Lot Coverage — Landscaping: Min. 25% 25.2% none
Setbhack - Front Yard (No. 2 Road): Min. 6.0 m 6.0m none
Setback — Exterior Side Yard .
(Maple Road); Min. 6.0 m 6.0m none
Setback — Interior Side Yard (south): Min. 3.0 m 3.25m none
Setback — Rear Yard (east): Min. 3.0 m 6.0m none
Height (m): Max. 12.0 m (3 Storeys) 10.23 m none
Lot Size: Min. 50 mwide x |  50.25 m wide x one
' Min. 35 m deep 62.17 m deep
Off-street Parking Spaces — Resident 2 (R) and 2.33 (R) and nob
(R) / Visitor (V): 0.2 (V) per unit 0.33 (V) per unit
Off-street Parking Spaces — Total: Min. 30 (R) and 3 (V) 35 (R) and 5 (V) none
Max. 50% of proposed
Tandem Parking Spaces: residential spaces 0 none
- (30 x Max. 50% = 15)
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Max. 50% when 31 or more

Small Car Parking Spaces: spaces are provided on site 13 none
(40 x Max. 50% = 20)
Min. 2% when 3 or more
Handicap Parking Spaces: visitor parking spaces are 1 none
required (3 x Min. 2% = 1)
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 1/ 1.25 (Class 1) and 1.4 (Class 1) and none
Class 2: 0.2 (Class 2) per unit 0.2 (Class 2) per unit
. \ B _ Min. 19 (Class 1) 21 (Class 1)
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Total: and 3 (Class 2) and 3 (Class 2) none
Amenity Space - Indoor: Min. 70 m? or Cash-in-lieu | $15,000 cash-in-lieu none
Amenity Space ~ Outdoor: Min. 6 m- x 15 units 90 m* none

= 90 m?
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Attachment 2

Excerpt from the Minutes from
The Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, April 17, 2013 - 4:00 p.m.

Rm. M.1.003
Richmond City Hall

Comments from the Panel were as follows (applicant’s responses in bold italics):

1.

concern on the lack of buffering and protection of the children’s play area which is close to a
major roadway intersection (No. 2 Road and Maple Road); applicant should consider a
higher fence along No. 2 Road and add a protective buffer to protect the children’s play area
from wayward vehicles;

In addition to retention of the iarge existing trees along No. 2 Road as a natural
barrier for the play area from wayward vehicles, new metal fence with large masonry
posts and metal pasts in between the masonry posts have been provided.

appreciate the provision of two (2) convertible residential unit that allow different types of
convertibility;
No comment.

the interior design of suites is usable; however, consider using outward opening doors for
powder rooms to create more usable inside space;
***See attached sheet PLAN#20 and 21.

appreciate the efforts of the applicant to make the building heights lower in order to address
the concemns of the residents of adjacent single family homes; the applicant ensure that an
effective drainage system is in place to achieve positive drainage;

OK.

building massing and height work well with the adjacent single family homes; good
transition {o the neighbouring senior apartment building;
No comment,

colours, form and character fit well with the neighbourhood;
No comment,

investigate the location of residential unit entries in Buildings 6, 7 and 8 and the public
pathway leading to the unit entries; consider relocating the entries to the opposite side which
is off the internal drive aisle in view of adjacency issues raised by neighbours; a rear yard
buffer space between the subject buildings and adjacent single family homes is more
appropriate than a public pathway;

Entering from the internal road to the Building 6, 7 and 8 will cause losing two visitors
parking on the site. The extra visitors parking were provided to address the
neighbours’ concern that has been stated at the public hearing.

3913699



10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

18.

19.

20.

- DP 12-624891

reviewing the tight location of visitor parking spaces off the internal drive aisle;
All visitor parking size and clearance have been provided.

additional parking spaces provided by the applicant creates problems in the subject
development; continuous row of garages creates ground plane issues with regard to Building
3 fagade; articulate Building 3 ground plane to break down long line and monotonous
repetition of garage doors, e.g. using different patterns for garage doors, etc.;

We tried to break down the continuous row of garages by recessing three of them.

overall, the applicant has made responsive solutions to a challenging site;
No comment.

appreciate the retention of trees along No. 2 Road; however, another layer of landscaping is
desirable; consider additional structure/fence along the sidewalk edge on No. 2 Road and a
taller fence around the children’s play area to provide better buffering from the road;

The fence around children play area has been combined with new perimeter fence
along No.2 Road. New masonry fence columns and steel posts have been provided.

location and sizes of buildings are sensitive to neighbours’ concems;
We tried to design the building and form with respect of the neighbourhood. _

concern on the City zoning policy which atllows the type of development being proposed, i.e.
a car-oniented development; unfortunate that the applicant has to provide more parking
spaces than the zoning requirement;

No comment.

appreciate the decent private spaces adjacent to the residential units;
No comment.

applicant has done what it could considering the constraints of the site;
No comment.

concem on the rezoning of the subject property; valuable land is wasted on a low density
development;
No comment.

. window sill heights in residential units along No. 2 Road are very low relative to the street;

sills are too high in relation to the grade elevation of the sidewalk; could be addressed
through landscape buffering along No. 2 Road;
The window is for garage area.

proposed development fits the area but ore car-oriented than people-oriented;
No comment. The increasing parking number js because of neighbours concern
about the visitor parking.

applicant has done a good job in addressing the concerns of the neighbours and the
constraints of the site; and
No comment.

consider adding daorways to provide access to patio spaces from the garage and populate the
patio spaces.

We had the doorways from the garage to the patio and we have been asked to remove
them by the City as staff wish to see access to the private outdoor space of a unit
from the main living area of the unit instead of via the garage.
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Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 12-624891 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel

subject to the applicant giving consideration to the comments of the Panel.
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ATTACHMENT 3

City Of Development Permit Considerations
Richmond Development Applications Division

6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, BC VéY 2C1

Address: 9160 No. 2 Road File No.: DP 12-624891

Prior to approval of the Development Permit, the developer is required to complete the following:

2

Receipt of a Letier of Credit for landscaping in the amount of $71,882.00 (based on gross floor area of 35,941 ft3).

City acceptance of the developer’s offer to voluntarily cantribute $3,000.00 to the City's Tree Compensation Fund for
the planting of six {6) replacement trees within the City.

Include language in the Public Rights-of-Passage (PROP) Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) document (as secured
through the rezoning process RZ10-516267, Bylaw 8769) to allow wood footbridges connecting the existing sidewalk
and the proposed unit entries to the townhouse units fronting on No. 2 Road be constructed over the 2.0 wide PROP
SRW along No. 2 Road. However, the bridge spans over the PROP SRW inust not be permanently attach to other
structures; the mid-span crossing shouid be at the edge of the PROP SRW to provide a direct tie-in to the future
sidewalk without any modifications.

Prior to Building Permit Issuance, the developer must complete the following requirements:

1.

Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Division. Management
Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for any lane closures, and
proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on Roadways (by Ministry of
Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

2. Incorporation of accessibility and sustainability measures in Building Permit (BP) plans as determined via the
Rezoning and/or Development Permit processes.

3. Obtain a Building Permit (BP) for any construction hoarding. If construction hoarding is required to temporarily
occupy a public street, the air space above a public street, or any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated
fees may be required as part of the Building Permit. For additional information, contact the Building Approvals
Division at 604-276-4283.

Note:

*

This requires 2 separate application.

Where the Director of Development decms appropriate., the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as personal covenants
of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Tide Act.

All agreemenis 1o be registered in (he Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and encumbrances as is
considered advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements 10 be registered in the Land Title Office shal), unless the
Director of Development determines otherwise, be fully registered in the Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate
bylaw.

The preceding agreemenis shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent charges, letters of
credit and withholding pennits, as deemed necessary or advisable by the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a
form angd content satisfactory to the Director of Development.

Additional lega) agreements, as determined via the subject development's Servicing A greemenl(s) and/or Development Permit(s),
and/or Building Permit(s) to the satisfaction of the Director of Engineering may be required including, but not limited to, site
investigation, testing, monitoring, site preparation, de-watering, drilling, underpinning, anchoring, shoring, piling, pre-loading,
ground densification or other activities that raay result in settlement, displacement, subsidence, damage or nuisance to City and
private utility infrastructure,

Initial;



-0

o Applicants for all City Permits are required to comply at all times with the conditions of the Provincial Wildlife Act and Federal
Migratory Birds Convention Act, which contain prohibitions on the removal or disturbance of both birds and their nests. Issuance
of Municipal permits does not give an individual authority to contravene these legislations. The City of Richmond recommends
that where significant trees or vegetation exists on site, the services of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP) be secured
to perform a survey and ensure that development activities are in compliance with all relevant legislation.

[signed copy on file]

Signed Date



Development Permit

No. DP 12-624891

To the Holder: WESTERN MAPLE LANE HOLDINGS LTD.
Property Address: 98160 NO. 2 ROAD
Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE

FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.
#202 - 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

This Development Permit applies 1o and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Governiment Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #26 attached hereto.

Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$71,882.00 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
angd conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the secwity shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.

3913699



Development Permit
No. DP 12-624891

To the Holder: WESTERN MAPLE LANE HOLDINGS LTD.
Property Address: 9160 NO. 2 ROAD
Address: C/O WAYNE FOUGERE

FOUGERE ARCHITECTURE INC.
#202 - 2425 QUEBEC STREET
VANCOUVER, BC V5T 4L6

7. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF ,
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF :

MAYOR

3913699
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